
; ; l 8S "F11!mi!JRAtJ REPORTER.

statement "hi snbstiulce in.. a 'lilpecialinstruction.: White v. Van
Horn l 159 U. S: 3,15 Sup. Ct.l027; Coffin v. U.S., 162 U. S. 664,16 Sup. Ct. 943; Railroad Gd;'v. Leak,. 163 U. S. 280, 16 Sup. ot.l020.
Two other objections. are made in the assignments- of error, but

these are not discnssed in the brieffov plaintiff: in error, and ap,
parently not relied on. In view ofithe"record, we think they are
clearly notwelI' ;taken, and dOllot require special consideration.
Judgment affirmed.' .

TUTTLE v. OLAFLIN.
In re LEE et at.

(Circuit Court of Appeals, Second Circuit. JUDe 24, 1898.)
No. 119.

1. ApPEAT,-RECORD-1I'rOTION TO STRTKE OUT.
Where several different proceedings are pending below, arising In the

same original suit, and an appeal is taken from a decree rendered in one
of them. matters embodied in the record which relate only to the other
proceedings will be stricken out on motion.

2. SAME-PARTTES.
An appeal cnnnot he dismissed on the ground that the appellants are

not parties, where. though they are not parties to the record in technical
form, they were made parties by an order of the court below, so as to be
entitled to appeal from the decree.

S. SAME-ApPEALABI,E FINAL DEonEE.
A decree entered In a proceeding by attorneys to enforce a lien for th('lr
fees, which adjudges that they are entitled to compensation to a definite
amount and have a lien therefor on a fund In court, and directs payment
thereof, is a final appealable decree, although the residue of the fund may
not have been finally dIsposed of.

4. ATTORNEY AND CLIENT-LIEN FOR COMPENSATION-AuTHORITY TO RETAIN.
Where an assignee for benefit of creditors, who was engaged in prose-

cuting a suit for infringement of a patent belonging to the estate, contract-
ed with a third person, who was suing the san'e party for .Infringement on
another patent, to unite their interests for tbeir mutunl benefit, and authol'-
lzed such third person to carryon or settle the litigation at his own expense,
and divide the net amount recovered equally between them, held, that the
latter had authority to employ a solicitor and counsel, who should be en-
titled to a lien for their fees on the fund recovered by their efforts, 8G Fed.
9()4, affirmed.

IS. ATTORKEYS AND FOR CQ;\,lPENBATION.
After entrJ' of a decree in a trial court for merely nominal damages,

counsel for complnil1ant into a contract with him whereby counsel
agreed to prosecute an appeal, and use all reasonable efforts to secure a
reversal, complainant agreeing to pay all necessary disbursements, and to
give counsel 20 pel' cent. of the gross amount of any: recovery which should
be paid, after deducting the expenses and disbursements. A reversal of
the decree was thereafter obtained With directions for a substantial
recovery, and thereupon the opposite party moved the court for a modifi-
cation of the proposed mandate, which motion was successfully opposed
by complainant's counsel. Application was then made to the supreme court
tor a writ of certiorari, which motion also. successfully opposed by
plaintiff's counsel. . Held, that the contract for compensation covered, not
merely the services rendered in procuring the reversal; but also the sub-
sequent services rendered in both· courts,



TUTTLE V. CLAFLIN. , 123

ApJlt'ul from the Circllit Court of the United States for the Southern
Xew York. '

After the final decree had' been entered in the cause of Tuttle, Trustee,
agahlst Claflin, for the of $43,557.27 to the complainant, and before
April 16, 1897, the Dnion Trust Company of New Haven, Com!., and other
creditors of the estate of the Elm City Company, brought a btU in equity in
the circuit court for the Southern district of New York to restrain George II.
V!ooster. who, under three contracts with Tuttle, trustee, was authorized to
collect the judgment, and Mr. )'lilliken, his solicitor, from collecting it, upon
the ground that these contracts were void; and praying, among other things,
that the fund, when collected, should be transmitted to the probate court In
New Hay.en, and, In the alternative, that a master should be appointed by the
circuit court to ascertain the amount of the sums, which should be immediately
payable to Wooster, Milliken, and Lee & Lee, who were made defendants.
A motion for a temporary Injunction restraining Wooster and Milliken from
collecting the jUdgment was made returnable on April lH, 1897, at which time
the circuit comt preferred that the judgment should be paid into court, and
deposited in the designated depository, tban tbat it should remain unpaid
during tbe pendency of tbis new litigation, and ordered that the defendants
place in the depository of the court, on or before April 19, 1897, the amount
of tbe judgment, wbich was done, and it was satisfied of record. '1'be motion
for preliminary injunction was withdrawn. On June 14, 1887, Benjamin F.
Lee and W. H. L. Lee, partners as Lee & Lee, brought their petition in the
matter of this fund, averring the facts in regard to their emploJ'ment in the
original suit; their services In the various proceedings and hearings before
the circuit court, tbe master, the circuit court of appeals, and the supreme
court; that they have a lien upon the deposited fund for the payment of
their reasonable fees, which the complainant in the original suit was unable
to pay; and averring the existence of the Union Trust Company litigation, the
progress of which had become uncertain by the Interposition of demurrers.
and praying for an order of their fees. and a reference to a
mas tel' to ascertain the amount which was due. In the Union Trust Co. Case
an amended bill was filed on April 26. 1897, and additional parties were made.
Upon an order upon the parties In Tuttle against Claflin and the parties In
the Union Trust Company suit to show cause, an order was made, on Septem·
bel' 1, 1897, referring to a master to report In regard to the compensation of
Lee & Lee, and W. T. B. Milliken, the solicitor for the complainant in the
Claflin Case. The report was made, exceptions were filed and were overruled,
tte report was confirmed by the circuit court (86 Fed. 972), and an order,
dated April 6, 1898, was made directing a payment from said fund of $11"
434.90 to Lee & Lee, and $3,500 to W. T. B. Milliken, with Interest from Feb·
ruary 11, 1898, the date of the master's report. The Union Trust Company
and others, known as the opposing creditors, appealed from this order.

Edmund "Vetmore and John K. Beach, for appellants.
W. H. L. Lee and H. T. Kingsbury, for Lee & Lee.
W. T. B. Milliken, pro se.
Before WALLACE and SHIPMAN, Circuit Judges.

SHIPMAN, Circuit Judge. Two preliminary motions by the ap·
pellees are to be disposed of prior to a consideration of the merits of
the appeal. ,Since the entry of final judgment in the Claflin suit,
there have been three independent proceedings at the foot of the
decree: (1) The present proceedings at the suit of Lee & Lee.
(2) A proceeding upon the petition of George H. Wooster for the
l'epayment of his disbursements in the litigation. (3) A motion to
substitute Charles H. Trowbridge, as trustee of the Elm City Com·
pany, in the place of Tuttle, as complainant in th(' Claflin suit.
'l.'his motion was denied.



124 88 FEDERAL REPORTER.

There are in the transcript of record, from printed pages 174 to
178, inclusive, copies of a stipulation and of two orders of court, and
the opinion of the court relative to the second and third proceedings
only. The present motion is to strike from the record that part of
it which is included in these pages, because they relate to differ·
ent proceedings from the one in which this appeal is taken. The
position of the appellees is well founded, the papers are not properly
a part of the transcript of record, and the motion is granted, except
as to the order upon the application of George H. Wooster.
The second motion is to dismiss the appeal because the order was

not appealable, and because the appellants are not parties to this
cause or proceeding. The history of the application of the appellees,
which has been heretofore given, shows that, while they are not
parties in technical form, they were in fact made parties by the
order of the circuit court, and are properly appellants. That the
order of the circuit court of April 6, 1898, was a final decree from
which an appeal could be taken, was decided in Trustees v. Green·
ough, 105 U. S. 527. The order, like those in that case, was "a final
determination of the particular matter arising upon the complain-
ant's petition for allowance." The motion is denied.
It appears from the master's report that the patent in the Claflin

Case was owned by the Elm City Company, an insolvent corporation,
which made, in 1876, an assignment of its assets to Tuttle, as trustee
for its creditors. The suit was commenced on August 1, 1878. In
June, 1883, Tuttle, as trustee, and George H. Wooster, who was the
owner of patents known as the "Pipo Patents," and upon which he
had also a suit against H: B. Claflin & Co., agreed that each would
push, at bis own expense, the suits to a final determination, and
divide the gross proceeds equally. In 1888 anotber agreement be·
tween the parties was made, by which Tuttle, as trustee, made
Woosterbis attorney to prosecute the suits, with full power to settle
and comprorp.ise them and to employ counsel. In the same year
another agreement was made, by which Wooster agreed to hold Tut-
tle, as trustee, harmless from all costs and expenses arising out of
said suits, but Wooster was to be reimbursed out of the gross pro-
ceeds, and befo.re the division thereof, his expenses and those which
he might become liable to pay. The poverty of the Elm City Com·
pany's estate induced Tuttle to make these agreements. In 1890,
Wooster retained B. F. Lee, Esq., and he had also retained W. T. B.
Milliken, Esq. Mr. Lee was the active patent lawyer in the case.
Wooster paid the expenses incidental to the suit, amounting, as he
says, to $5,438.31. Tuttle paid nothing and took no part in the liti·
gation, except to tell Milliken that he bad no funds and no collectible
assets, and that Milliken must look for bis compensation alone to
the funds which might be recovered.
The appellants· insist that the contracts made by Tuttle as trustee

were improvident and ultra vires, and that the entire fund should be
sent to the probate court at NewB;aven, which has charge of the
settlement of the estate of the Elm City Company, and which should
make the proper allowances, if any, for services. Inasmuch 8S
Wooster was fully clothed with the apparent power to employ counsel,



TUTTLE V. CLAFLIN. 1.25

as the trustee took no part in the litigation, paid and proposed to
pay nothing, and relieved the estate from all liability in case of non-
success, and as the fund was obtained by the disbursements of Woos-
ter and the services of those whom he employed, they have an equita-
ble lien upon it, and the circuit court, which properly.has control of
the fund, should adjust the amount of the liens for these services be-
fore transmitting it to another jurisdiction. Trustees v. Greenough,
105 U. S. 527; Railroad Co. v. Pettus, 113 U. S. 116, 5 Sup. Ct. 387.
The master made a careful report, which considered the value of

the services of Messrs. Lee & Lee, based upon a quantum meruit,
and found that they were reasonably worth the sum of $13,000, from
which should be deducted $1,850, a sum already paid by vVooster,
leaving a balance due of $11,150, to which should be added $284.90
for disbursements which they made. The contest before the master
was between Lee & Lee and the opposing creditors, so called. After
the payment of $1,850 had been made, and after a decree in tile
Claflin Case for six cents damages and such an apportionment of
CQsts that a balance would be in favor of the defendants, and after
au appeal had been taken, B. F. Lee and vVooster entered into an
agreement, dated December 29, 1894. 'l'he important part of the
agreement, after a recital of the condition of the suit, is as follows:
Lee agreed to act as counsel for Wooster in the prosecution of said
appeal, and to use all reasonable and proper efforts to secure a
reversal of said final decree. Wooster agreed to pay all disburse-
ments connected with said suit and with said appeal that had already
been made or incurred, or that might thereafter be incurred, other
than fees of solicitor and of counsel, and agreed that Lee should re-
ceive 20 per cent. of the gross amount of any recovery which should
be paid in said suit, after deducting from said total recovery and
payment all expenses and disbursements of litigating said suit there-
tofore, or which might thereafter be expended or incurred, apart from
such 20 per cent.
The value of the whole services, estimated upon a quantum meruit,

would probably exceed the 20 per cent. mentioned in this contract.
The proper construction of the contract is therefore an important
question. Was it confined in point of time to the date of the opin-
ion of the first appellate court, or did it include all services before
that court, .and exclude any possible services before the supreme
court? After the decision of the court of appeals, the defendants
made a motion to modify the proposed order for a mandate so that
the case should be sent back to the master for further evidence. This
motion was based upon affidavits which were intended to show
that a different state of facts could be proved before the master.
Another motion was made upon the ground that Tuttle, as trustee,
had no title to the patent in suit. After the denial of these motions,
the defendants applied to the supreme court for a writ of certiorari,
which was opposed by a brief and an oral statement, and was de-
nied, so that a large amount of work was performed after the opin-
ion of the court of appeals was filed.
We think that this contract should not be construed as limited in

point of time to that date, or to a mandate which might forthwitb



126

follow the opinion, but it and arguments
should take place in (he aPPellate court; It was to be expected
that some motion would be made by ,the defendant in ease of non-
success, and the contract looke(l to a compensation ba,sed upon a per-
manent of the decree of; the ,circuit court, for the new agree-
ment would have been an inadequate benefit to Wooster if a new
compensation upon the basis of meruit was to commence

a successful argument in the court of appeals. We think that
the contract meant to include ,services necessary to render a reversal
valuable and remunerative, ,and, to cover those .rendered opposing
a writ of certiorari. Mr. Lee entered into a contract for services
for a compensation based upon the successful attempt to reverse the
decree, which meant to keep it reversed, so as to secure a fund out
of which he could be paid, and a defense against the application for
a writ of certiorari is one of the not unusual to success
in the first appellate court. The compensation to & Lee must,
therefore, be governed by the contract, and should be estimated as
follows: The amount interest paid by the depositary, being at
the rate of Ii per ceut. per annum, is to be added to the amount of
the judgment, from which should be deducted Wooster's claim of
$5,438.31, and Lee & Lee's disbursements of $284.90, and the amount
,of 20 per cent. upon the balance, plus $284.90, with interest from Feb-
ruary 11, 1898, the date of the master's report, upon the amount of
the fund not heretofore paid to Lee & Lee, should be ordered paid by
the clerk of the court to them. If a payment has been made from
the fund to Lee & Lee under the order of April 6, 1898, such amount
will be regarded as part payment of the sum named in .the decree.
We do notiuclude Milliken's solicitor's fees in the disbursements to be
deducted from the judgment, because the contract provided that these
fees were not to be paid by Woqster, and the expenses which were
to be thereafter deducted were those which he had paid or was there-
after to pay.
In regard to· Mr. Milliken's fees of $3,500, there was no testimony

before the master which characterized this sum as an unreasonable
amount. The master has found it to be and, without
testimony or further knowledge upon the subject, we cannot pro-
nounce it excessive. The order in regard to hIs fees is affirmed.,
The order in regard to the amount to be paid Lee & Lee is modi-

fied as hereinbefore specified, and the cause is remitted to the circuit
court, with directions to enter a modified decree ill: accordance with
the directions contained in, this opinion. The appellants and the
appellees will each pay their own costs in this <1Ourt. The appel-
lants will pay one-half the cost of printing the record, and Lee It Lee
.and' Milliken will each pay one-quarter of said cost '

';;! '



BJ£LS V. GREENE. 127

SELS v. GREENE et a1.
(Oircult Court, N. D. California. July 5, 1898.)

No. 12,224.

ACTIONB OJ' TORT-JOINDER Oil' DEFENDANTS-AMENDMENT.
In an action against a certain individual and other parties, Including a

reclamation district, .an allegation t!lat defendants entered upon plaintiff's
lands against his will, etc., and excavatea a ditch, shows that the grava-
men of the action is a joint tort; and as an action may be maintained
against one or all of the joint tort feasors, or as many of them as plaintiff
chooses, an amendment to the complaint, omitting the reclamation district
as a defendant, does not change the cause of action.

This was. an action at law to recover damages, and was brought
by P. J. Van Loben Sels against Lester D. Greene and others, in-
cluding reclamation district No. 551. The case was heard on mo-
tion to strike from the files the amended complaint, and also on a
demurrer to the amended complaint.
Olney & Olney, for plaintiff.
W. A. Gett, Jr., and Elwood Bruner, for defendants.

MORROW, Circuit Judge. This is an action for damages in the
sum of $50,000, claimed to have been caused by the defendants en-
teriIigupon the plaintiff's lands, and excavating and maintaining
ditches thereon, whereby the plaintiff's lands were flooded. A de-
murrer was interposed to the original complaint, which was sus-
tained on the ground that reclamation district No. 551, one of the
defendants, was not liable to actions for damages, under the laws
of the state of California; being a "public agency" discharging pub-
lic functions in the reclamation of swamp and overflowed lands.
See opinion of the court, 81 Fed. 555. The plaintiff has amended his
complaint by omitting reclamation district No. 551 as a defendant,
and by omitting, also, Sol Runyon, one of the original defendants,
-it appearing that he had died since the institution of the action,
-and substituting his executors as defendants in his stead and
place. Some other amendments were made, which are unimportant,
and need not here be considered.
A motion is now made by the present defendants to strike the

amended complaint from the files of the court, and a demurrer has
also been interposed. It is contended that the plaintiff, in omitting
the reclamation district from the amended complaint, has introduced
a new cause of action. The gravamen of the action, from the alle-
gations both of the original and the amended complaint, is that the
defendants have committed a tort on the plaintiff's property. It is
averred in the amended complaint that "in the years 1894 and 1895
Sol Runyon, now deceased, and the defendants other than Sol Run-
yon's executors, entered upon the lands of plaintiff, against his will-
and in defiance oLhis protest, and excavated, and have ever since
maintained, a large ditch or canal," etc. .Other allegations of 8i
similar purport follow. From these the deduction is unavoidable
that the gravamen of the action is a joint tort; that is to say, that


